
CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES 

In accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, §41­22­6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified 
adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except 
that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective 
date. 

A.  CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, BOARD OF 
Amended Rule: 
190­X­2­.05  Examination Required 
Date Filed:  August 19, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

New Rule: 
190­X­1­.18  Fees 
Date Filed:  August 19, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

B.  CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
Amended Rules: 
262­X­4­.04  Compensation Awards – Amounts and Methods of Payments 
262­X­12­.01  Domestic Violence Emergency Award 
Date Filed:  August 6, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

C.  CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER 
Amended Rules: 
Chapter 265­X­2  Security and Confidentiality of Criminal Justice Information 
Chapter 265­X­2  Appendix B – Instructions for Completing Request for Review of 

Criminal Records 
Chapter 265­X­2  Appendix D – Alabama Background Check (ABC) Report Waiver 
Chapter 265­X­2  Appendix E – Alabama Background Check (ABC) System 

Subscriber Agreement 
Chapter 265­X­2  Appendix F – Memorandum of Agreement for Third Party Users of 

the Alabama Background Check (ABS) System 

Repealed Rule: 
Chapter 265­X­2  Appendix G – Online Criminal History Sales Subscriber Agreement 
Date Filed:  July 29, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 30, 2008. 

D.  EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 
Amended Rule: 
290­3­1­.02  Regulations Governing Public Schools 
Date Filed:  August 5, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008.



EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF (CONT.) 
Amended Rules: 
290­8­9­.02  Evaluations 
290­8­9­.03  Disability Definitions, Criteria and Minimum Required Evaluative 

Components 
290­8­9­.12  Gifted 
Date Filed:  August 4, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

Repealed Rule: 
Chapter 290­3­2  Teacher Certification 
Date Filed:  August 4, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

New Rule: 
Chapter 290­3­2  Teacher Certification 
Date Filed:  August 4, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

E.  INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF 
Amended Rule: 
Chapter 482­1­036  Insurance Placed with Companies Not Licensed in Alabama 
Date Filed:  August 13, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

Repealed Rule: 
Chapter 482­1­067  Oath Required for Application for Licensing as Insurance Producer 
Date Filed:  August 13, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

F.  MEDICAID AGENCY 
Amended Rules: 
560­X­51­.02  Definitions 
560­X­51­.03  Provider Eligibility and Certification of Terminal Illness Requirements 
560­X­51­.05  Election Procedures 
560­X­51­.06  Waiver of Other Benefits 
560­X­51­.08  Change of Hospice 
560­X­51­.10  Reimbursement for Levels of Care 
560­X­54­.02  Eligibility 
560­X­54­.03  Covered Services 
560­X­54­.05  Application Process 
560­X­54­.06  Fair Hearings 
560­X­54­.07  Payment Methodology for Covered Services 
560­X­54­.09  Records 
560­X­57­.02  Eligibility 
560­X­57­.04  Covered Services 
Date Filed:  August 11, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No.9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 
MEDICAID AGENCY (CONT.) 
Amended Rules: 
560­X­57­.06  Application Process 
560­X­57­.09  Appeal Procedure for Medicaid Fiscal Audits 
560­X­57­.10  Payment Methodology for Covered Services



560­X­58­.02  Description of Services 
560­X­58­.03  Eligibility 
560­X­58­.05  Application Process 
560­X­58­.06  Informing Beneficiaries of Choice 
560­X­58­.07  Fair Hearings 
560­X­58­.08  Payment Methodology for Covered Services 
560­X­58­.10  Records 
Date Filed:  August 11, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No.9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

New Rule: 
560­X­15­.09  Mobile Dental Clinics 
Date Filed:  August 11, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

G.  MEDICAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF 
Amended Rule: 
540­X­3­.19  Appeal from Denial of Application for Certificate of Qualification 
Date Filed:  August 21, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

H.  REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF 
Amended Rule: 
810­8­5­.12  Buyer’s Identification Cards for Automotive Dismantlers and Parts 

Recyclers 
Date Filed:  August 15, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 30, 2008. 

I.  STATE TREASURER, OFFICE OF THE 
Amended Rules: 
892­X­1­.01  Purpose 
892­X­1­.02  Definitions 
892­X­1­.03  Designation as a QPD 
892­X­1­.04  Collateral Pledging Levels 
892­X­1­.05  Maintaining Active Status 
892­X­1­.06  Valuation of Collateral 
892­X­1­.07  Custodians 
892­X­1­.08  Requirements of QPDs 
892­X­1­.09  Requirements of Public Depositors 
892­X­1­.10  Exempt Public Deposits 
892­X­1­.11  Public Deposit Changes Greater than 25% 
892­X­1­.13  Grounds for Involuntary Withdrawal, Suspension, or Imposition of 

Administrative Penalties 
Date Filed:  August 20, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 
STATE TREASURER, OFFICE OF THE (CONT) 
Amended Rules: 
892­X­1­.15  Involuntary Withdrawal or Suspension 
892­X­1­.16  Voluntary Withdrawal 
892­X­1­.17  Effect of Merger or Acquisition 
892­X­1­.18  Reports by the Treasurer 
892­X­1­.19  Use of Letters of Credit as Eligible Collateral 
Date Filed:  August 20, 2008



Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008. 

Repealed Rule: 
Chapter 892­X­1  Appendix – Forms 
Date Filed:  August 20, 2008 

New Rule: 
892­X­1­.20  Board of Directors 
Date Filed:  August 20, 2008 
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2008.


